CRIVELLI, BARBATI, & DeROSE, L.L.C.
MICHAEL P. DeROSE, ESQ.-ATTORNEY ID# 045402013
2653 Nottingham Way
Hamilton, New Jersey 08619
Tel. (609) 981-7500/Fax (609) 981-7501
mderose@cbnjlaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant, Ernest Turner

ERNEST TURNER,

Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND,

Respondent.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY - APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO: A-003124-23

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION OF THE TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND

APPELLATE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT, ERNEST TURNER

CRIVELLI, BARBATI & DEROSE, L.L.C. MICHAEL P. DeROSE, ESQ.-ATTORNEY ID# 045402013

2653 Nottingham Way, Suite 2 Hamilton, New Jersey 08619 Tel. (609) 981-7500 · Fax (609) 981-7501 E-Mail Address: mderose@cbnjlaw.com Attorneys for Appellant

Date: March 3, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT	13
POINT I RESPONDENT'S DECISION TO DENY APPELLANT'S REQUEST TO TRANSFER THIS CASE TO THE OAL WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS GIVEN THE BREADTH OF FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY RESPONDENT, THE NUMEROUS FACTUAL DISPUTES RAISED BY APPELLANT, AND GIVEN RESPONDENT'S OWN DELAY IN TAKING CORRECTIVE ACTION, DESPITE BEING PUT ON NOTICE, WHICH UNQUESTIONABLY HAS PREJUDICED APPELLANT (Aa076-83)	13
POINT II THE VAROUS FACTUAL DISPUTES ARE DIRECTLY RELEVANT TO THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE BOARD'S ACTION WAS PROPER AND TO POTENTIAL DEFENSES APPELLANT MIGHT HAVE TO THE UNILATERAL ACTION TAKEN BY THE BOARD, GIVEN THE BOARD'S EXTREME DELAY IN THIS MATTER DESPITE APPELLANT'S FREQUENT CONTACT WITH THE DIVISION. THEREFORE, RESPONDENT ERRED BY FAILING TO AFFORD APPELLANT A FACT-FINDING HEARING (Aa076-83)	20-21
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Final Agency Decision of the Board of Trustees, TPAF, dated 5/3/2024

Aa076

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES/ REGULATIONS

N.J.S.A. 18A:66-40	8,11,19
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-2	14
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10	14
N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.1	25
N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.2	7-8,11,25
N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.3	25
CASES	
Bouie v. New Jersey Dept. of Community Affairs, 407 N.J. Super. 518 (App. Div. 2009)	14
Brady v. Board of Rev., 152 N.J. 197, 210 (1997)	11
Burl. Cty. Evergreen Pk. Mental Hosp. v. Cooper, 56 N.J. 579 (1970)	22
Chou v. Rutgers, 283 N.J. Super. 524 (App. Div. 1995)	12
Christ Hosp. v. Dep't of Health & Senior Servs., 330 N.J. Super. 55 (App. Div. 2000)	14
Close v. Kordulak Bros., 44 N.J. 589 (1965)	16
Clowes v. Terminix Int'l, Inc., 109 N.J. 575 (1988)	11
Constantino v. N.J. Merit Sys. Bd., 313 N.J. Super. 212 (App. Div.) certif. denied, 157 N.J. 544 (1998)	16

Cnty. of Morris v. Fauver, 296 N.J. Super. 26 (App. Div. 1996)	22
Fox v. Millman, 210 N.J. 401 (2012)	21
Geller v. Department of the Treasury, 53 N.J. 591 (1969)	12,22
Green v. State Health Benefits Comm'n, 373 N.J. Super. 408 (App. Div. 2004)	16
Greenwood v. State Police Training Ctr., 127 N.J. 500 (1992)	11
High Horizons Dev. Co. v. State, 120 N.J. 40 (1990)	14-15
<u>In re Fanelli</u> , 174 N.J. 165 (2002)	14
In re Proposed Quest Academy Charter School of Montclair Founders Group, 216 N.J. 370 (2013)	13,15
<u>In re Taylor</u> , 158 N.J. 664, 657 (1999)	11
J.D. ex rel. D.D.H. v. New Jersey Div. of Developmental Disabilities, 329 N.J. Super. 516 (App. Div. 2000)	11
Lavin v. Bd. of Educ., 90 N.J. 145 (1982)	21
Mancini v. Twp. of Teaneck, 179 N.J. 425 (2004)	22
Mazza v. Board of Trustees, 143 N.J. 22 (1995)	13
Outland v. Board of Trustees, 326 N.J. Super. 395 (App. Div. 1999)	11-12
Pavlicka v. Pavlicka, 84 N.J. Super. 357 (App. Div. 1964)	21-22
P.F. v. New Jersey Div. of Developmental Disabilities, 139 N.J. 522 (1995)	12

Ruvoldt v. Nolan, 63 N.J. 171 (1973)	22,25
Skulski v. Nolan, 68 N.J. 179 (1975)	23-24
Sloan v. Klagholtz, 342 N.J. Super. 385 (App. Div. 2001)	14
<u>Vliet v. Bd. of Trs.</u> , 156 N.J. Super. 83 (App. Div. 1978)	23-24
Winslow, Cohu & Stetson, Inc. v. Skowronek, 136 N.J. Super. 97 (Law Div. 1975)	22
